David J. Meyer, Esq.

Vice President and Chief Counsel of
Regulatory and Governmental Affairs

Avista Corporation
1411 E. Mission Avenue
P.O. Box 3727

Spokane, Washington 99220
Phone: (509) 495-4316, Fax: (509) 495-8851

Donald L. Howell, II
Kristine Sasser

Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff

P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0074

Phone: (208) 334-0312, Fax: (208) 334-3762

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION
OF AVISTA CORPORATION FOR THE
AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES
AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC AND
NATURAL GAS SERVICE TO ELECTRIC
AND NATURAL GAS CUSTOMERS IN

THE STATE OF IDAHO

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CASE NOS. AVU-E-10-01
AVU-G-10-01

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT

This Stipulation is entered into by and among Avista Corporation, doing business as Avista

Utilities ("Avista" or "Company"), the Staff of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission ("Staff"),

Clearwater Paper Corporation ("Clearwater"), Idaho Forest Group, LLC ("Idaho Forest"), the

Community Action Partnership Association of Idaho ("CAPAI"), the Snake River Alliance (“Snake

River”), and the Idaho Conservation League ("Conservation League"). These entities are

collectively referred to as the "Parties," and represent all parties in the above-referenced cases that

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E/G-10-01 Page 1



participated in settlement discussions.! The Parties understand this Stipulation is subject to approval
by the Idaho Public Utilities Commission ("IPUC" or the "Commission").
I. INTRODUCTION

1. The terms and conditions of this Stipulation are set forth herein. The Parties agree
that this Stipulation represents a fair, just and reasonable compromise of all the issues raised in the
proceeding and that this Stipulation and its acceptance by the Commission represent a reasonable
resolution of the multiple issues identified in this Stipulation. The Parties, therefore, recommend
that the Commission, in accordance with RP 274, approve the Stipulation and all of its terms and
conditions without material change or condition.

II. BACKGROUND

2. On March 23, 2010, Avista filed an Application with the Commission for authority
to increase revenue from electric and natural gas service in Idaho by 14% and 3.6%, respectively. If
approved, the Company's revenues for electric base retail rates would have increased by $32.1
million annually; Company revenues for natural gas service would have increased by $2.6 million
annually. The Company requested an effective date of April 23, 2010 for its proposed
electric/natural gas rate increase. By Order No. 31038, dated April 9, 2010, the Commission
suspended the proposed schedules of rates and charges for electric and natural gas service for a
period of thirty (30) days plus five (5) months, from April 23, 2010, until such time as the
Commission enters an Order accepting, rejecting or modifying the Application in this matter.

3. Petitions to intervene in this proceeding were filed by Clearwater, Idaho Forest,
CAPAL, the Idaho Conservation League, the Idaho Community Actibn Network (“ICAN”), Snake
River, and North Idaho Energy Logs. By various orders, the Commission granted these

interventions. See, IPUC Order Nos. 31041, 31052, 31054, 31058, 31068, 31069 and 31070.

! The Idaho Community Action Network and North Idaho Energy Logs, Inc., as intervenors, were provided notice of the
settlement discussions, but did not participate.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-10-01 Page 2



4, Public workshops for Avista customers were held on June 28, 2010, in Lewiston,
Idaho, and on June 29, 2010, in Coeur d’Alene, Idaho, for the purpose of explaining the Company’s
Application, and in order to provide an opportunity for customers to ask questions of Staff. No
customers attended the workshop in Lewiston, and approximately five customers attended in Coeur
d’Alene. Settlement conferences were subsequently noticed and held in the Commission offices on
July 6 and 8, 2010, and were attended by signatories to this Stipulation. Further public customer
hearings have yet to be scheduled. The technical hearing was previously scheduled to begin on
September 22, 2010. The Parties’ request to modify the procedural schedule will be the subject of a
separate Motion.

5. Based upon the settlement discussions among the Parties, as a compromise of
positions in this case, and for other consideration as set forth below, the Parties agree to the
following terms:

III. TERMS OF THE STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT

6. Overview of Settlement and Revenue Requirement. The Parties engaged in

productive settlement discussions in the conferences on July 6 and 8, 2010. The Parties agree that
Avista should be allowed to implement revised tariff schedules designed to recover $21.25 million
in additional annual electric revenue and $1.85 million in additional annual natural gas revenue,
which represent a 9.25% and 2.62% increase in electric and natural gas annual base tariff revenues,
respectively. However, these increases are offset by a rate impact mitigation plan discussed below
resulting in a 3.59% increase in electric and a 1.9% increase in gas revenues. New electric and
natural gas rates would become effective October 1, 2010.

The Parties agree that this settlement is not contingent upon any specific
methodology for individual components of the revenue requirement determination, but all Parties
support the overall increase to the Company’s revenue requirement, and agree that the overall

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-10-01 Page 3



increase represents a fair, just and reasonable compromise of the issues in this proceeding and that
this Stipulation is in the public interest.

7. Rate Impact Mitigation Plan. The electric rate impact to customers will be phased-in,
beginning on October 1, 2010, over three years, resulting in a 3.59% increase October 1, 2010, a
3.92% increase on October 1, 2011, and a 1.74% increase on October 1, 2012, after giving effect to
a two-year amortization of $17 million of Deferred State Income Tax (DSIT) refund which is being
credited to electric ratepayers to mitigate the rate impact. The table below illustrates this rate
mitigation plan in more detail.

ELECTRIC RATE IMPACT MITIGATION PLAN

Revenue Increase of $21.25 million or 9.25%, partially offset by the amortization of DSIT over 2 years.

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3
(October 1,2010) (October 1,2011) ' ; (October 1,2012) -
Total Increase . $21.25 million 9.25% $21.25 million 9.25% $21.25 million 9.25%
Less - DSIT Credit $13.00 million! 5.66% $4.00 million 1.74% $0.00 million 0.00%

Less - Prior Increase $0.00 million: 0.00% $8.25 million 3.59% $17.25 million 7.51%

Net Increase to

$8.25 million. 3.59% $9.00 million 3.92% $4.00 million 1.74%
Customers

The DSIT reflected on the Company’s balance sheet totals approximately $11.1
million, and when adjusted for the effect of the revenue conversion factor of 0.63676, totals
approximately $17.5 million, representing normalization of state income taxes for a period of years.
As part of this mitigation plan, the Parties agree to credit $17 million of the DSIT to electric
customers over two years to help offset the rate impact, and $0.5 million for one year to help offset
a portion of the first year natural gas rate increase (thereby reducing the first year impact from 2.6%
to 1.9%). The Company will record regulatory liabilities in Account 254 to account for the $17

million electric and $0.5 million gas DSIT refunds, and will record deferrals for the associated

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-10-01 Page 4



revenue related expenses and deferred federal income tax. The deferral amounts will be amortized
as the refunds are passed on to customers. The Company will file, with its compliance filing, tariff
schedules 099 (electric) and 199 (natural gas) which will be used to pass the DSIT credit back to

customers.

8. Recovery of Lancaster Costs. In Case No. AVU-E-09-01, a settlement was reached
in which the purchase of the output from the Lancaster combined-cycle generating plant was found
to be reasonable with the recovery of the fixed and variable costs through the PCA. Those costs
have now been incorporated into the base revenue requirement in this case.”

9. PCA Authorized Level of Expense. The new level of power supply expense, retail

load and Clearwater Paper generation, and retail revenue credit rate resulting from the settlement
revenue requirement for purposes of the monthly PCA mechanism calculations, are detailed in

Attachment A.

10.  Prudence of Energy Efficiency Expenditures. The Parties agree that Avista’s
expenditures for electric and natural gas energy efficiency programs from January 1, 2008 through
November 30, 2008, and from December 1, 2008 through December 31, 2009 are prudent and
recoverable.

11.  Cost of Service. As part of this rate case, the Company prepared an analysis of using

a peak credit method of classifying production costs, allocating 100% of transmission costs to
demand, and allocating transmission costs to reflect any peak and off-peak seasonal cost differences
over seven months, rather than assuming an equal weighting over twelve months. The Parties agree
to take into account, for purposes of rate spread in this proceeding, the allocation of 100% of
transmission costs to demand. The Parties have otherwise agreed to exchange information and

convene a public workshop, prior to the Company’s next general rate case, with respect to the

?  The Lancaster power plant is a 275 MW gas-fired combined cycle combustion turbine located in Rathdrum, Idaho.

Avista Utilities will purchase all of the output of the plant through 2026.
STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-10-01 Page 5



possible use of a revised peak credit method for classifying production costs, as well as
consideration of the use of a 12 CP (whether “weighted” or not) versus a 7 CP or other method for
allocating transmission costs.

The Parties have also agreed to move all electric rate schedules approximately 25%
toward unity (except for the Street and Area Lighting Schedules, which will receive a percentage
increase equal to the overall increase in revenue requirement). The following table shows the

relative rates of return after giving effect to the foregoing adjustmen‘cs.3

ELECTRIC PRESENT & PROPOSED RELATIVE RATES OF RETURN

Present Relative Settlement Relative

ROR ROR
Residential Schedule 1 ‘ 0.85 0.89
General Service Schedule 11 1.56 1.42
Large General Service Schedule 21 1.18 1.14
Ex Large General Service Schedule 25 0.61 0.70
Clearwater Paper Schedule 25P 0.85 0.88
Pumping Service Schedule 31 0.79 0.85
Street & Area Lighting Schedules 1.03 0.95
Overall 1.00 1.00

The Parties agreed to move all natural gas rate schedules approximately 60% toward
unity (except for Transportation Service Schedule 146, which will receive a full decrease to unity),

as shown below:

The following assumptions were used to incorporate the settlement into the cost of service model for rate spread
purposes: (1) Begin with the filed pro forma results of operation; (2) input the agreed-upon revised power supply
adjustment; (3) reflect power supply changes in production property adjustment; (4) reflect cost of debt from AVU-
E-09-01 in restated debt adjustment; (5) determine remaining adjustment necessary to achieve revenue requirement
given rate of return from AVU-E-09-01; (6) run cost of service model on these results using the prior method,
except transmission costs are 100% demand (allocated by 12 CP); (7) adjustment amount included as common cost
allocated by four-factor allocator; (8) use results to determine rate spread with 25% movement toward unity.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-10-01 Page 6



NATURAL GAS PRESENT & PROPOSED RELATIVE RATES OF RETURN

Present
Relative Settlement
ROR Relative ROR

General Service Sch. 101 0.95 0.98
Large General Service Sch. 111 1.24 1.10
Interruptible Sales Service Sch. 131 1.10 1.03
Transportation Service Sch. 146 1.33 1.00
Overall 1.00 1.00

12. Rate Spread/Rate Design.

(a) As indicated above, the Parties agree that the increase in base revenue would

be spread to move all electric rate schedules approximately 25% toward unity (except for the

Street and Area Lighting Schedules, which will receive a percentage increase equal to the
overall increase in revenue requirement) and all natural gas rate schedules approximately
60% toward unity (except for Transportation Service Schedule 146, which will receive a full
decrease to unity).

(b)  The Parties agree that there will be an increase in the basic charges, monthly
minimum charges, and demand charges in Schedules 11, 21 and 25, as shown in
Attachment B.

(c) Otherwise, a uniform percentage increase will be applied to each energy rate
within each electric service schedule excluding Schedule 1, residential service where the
block differential remains constant.

(d)  The Parties agree that the current residential electric basic charge of $4.60 per

month will be increased to $5.00, and the residential natural gas basic charge of $4.00 per
month will remain the same.
(e) Attachment B provides a summary of the current and revised rates and

charges (as per the settlement) for electric and natural gas service.
STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-10-01 Page 7



13.  Resulting Percentage Increase by Schedule. The following tables reflect the agreed-
upon percentage increase by schedule for electric and natural gas service, along with the first-year

net rate impact resulting from the rate impact mitigation plan set forth in Section 7:

Electric Increase Percentage by Schedule:

General First Year Net
Rate Schedule Increase with Credit
Residential Schedule 1 11.0% 4.3%
General Service Schedule 11 6.6% 2.6%
Large General Service Schedule 21 8.7% 3.4%
Ex Large General Service Schedule 25 9.8% 3.8%
Clearwater Paper Schedule 25P 7.2% 2.8%
Pumping Service Schedule 31 13.5% 5.2%
Street & Area Lighting Schedules 9.2% 3.6%
Overall 9.3% 3.6%

Natural Gas Increase Percentage by Schedule®;

General First Year Net
Rate Schedule Increase with Credit
General Service Schedule 101 3.4% 2.6%
Large General Service Schedule 111 0.2% -0.3%
Interruptible Sales Service Schedule 131 1.0% 0.6%
Transportation Service Schedule 146 -6.9% -8.6%
Overall 2.6% 1.9%

14.  Residential First Tier Energy Blocks. The Parties will exchange information and

convene a public workshop, prior to the Company’s next general rate filing, with respect to the
appropriate size of the first tier energy block for Residential Electric Service Schedule 1 (currently

at 600 Kwhs).

* As part of this case, the Parties agreed, for purposes of clarity and transparency, to move all natural gas commodity
and demand costs from base rates to Schedule 150 (Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment); the retail rate schedules will now
only reflect the non-commodity distribution rates. The application of the DSIT to natural gas customers would be spread
based on each schedule’s contribution to base revenues including the general increase in this case.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-10-01 Page 8



15.  Effective Date for New Rates. The Parties agree, as an integral part of the

Settlement, that the effective date for new electric and natural gas rates should be October 1, 2010.

16. Customer Service-Related Issues.

(a) Low-Income Weatherization Funding. The Parties agree that the annual level

of funding of $465,000 to the Community Action Partnership (CAP) agencies for funding of
weatherization (which includes administrative overhead) should be increased to $700,000.
The continuation and level of such funding will be revisited in the Company’s next general
rate filing, or other appropriate proceeding. This total amount will be funded through the
Energy Efficiency Tariff Rider (Schedules 91 and 191).

(b) Funding for Qutreach for Low-Income Conservation. The Parties agree to

annual funding of $40,000 to Idaho CAP for purposes of providing low-income outreach
and education concerning conservation. This amount will be funded through the Energy
Efficiency Tariff Rider (Schedules 91 and 191), and will be in addition to the $700,000 of
Low-Income Weatherization Funding. The continuation and level of such funding will be
revisited in the Company’s next general rate filing or other appropriate proceedings.

(©) Other Service Commitments.

1) The Company will review its policies and address in its next general
rate case the appropriateness of charging for services it now provides without charge
to customers or other parties, e.g., establishing new accounts or managing
tenant/landlord accounts. The Company will also reexamine its existing non-
recurring charges to determine whether those amounts cover a reasonable portion of
the Company’s current cost to provide those services.

(ii)  The Company will use its best efforts to meet dr exceed its current
contact center service level standards.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-10-01 Page 9



(iii))  In coordination with Staff, the Company will develop and conduct a
study on Avista’s deposit policy and practices with respect to residential customers.
Among the objectives of the study would be to determine if the current deposit
policy correctly identifies customers who pose a credit risk to the Company, whether
it encourages customers who pose a credit risk to improve payment habits, and
whether it reduces the amount of credit and collection activity as ’well as bad debt
associated with those customer accounts.

(iv) The Company will hold at least five Senior Energy Conservation
workshops in different Idaho communities prior to December 31, 2011.

(v)  The Company will begin tracking and reporting to the Commission
monthly data regarding customer credit activity.

(vi)  The Company will actively monitor the Low Income Weatherization
and Low Income Energy Conservation Education Programs to assure that the stated
goals and objectives of these programs are achieved and that costs associated with
these programs are prudently incurred.

(vii) The Company will work with Commission Staff to address Staff’s
concerns about Avista’s policies and practices with respect to: (a) opening and
closing customer accounts, and (b) offering term payment arrangements to
customers.

17.  Other Accounting Treatments. The Parties agree to the accounting treatment for the

following items:
(a) Coeur d’Alene Tribe Settlement and Spokane River Relicensing

Deferrals — The Parties agree to a ten-year amortization of the remaining balances

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-10-01 Page 10



beginning October 1, 2010 of the CDA Settlement Deferral, the Spokane River Deferral, and

the Spokane River PM&E Deferral.

(b)  Colstrip Lawsuit Settlement — The Parties agree to eliminate the
amortization of the deferred costs, due to insurance proceeds received subsequent to the
original filing of the case.

(c) Jackson Prairie (JP) Storage — The parties agree to the revised accounting
treatment proposed by the Company for its existing cushion gas using the net book value of
the utility assets at February 2010 to record the transfer of the cushion gas from non-
recoverable (FERC Account No. 352.3), which is a depreciable asset, to recoverable (FERC
Account No. 117.1), which is a non-depreciable asset. The JP assets that will transfer from
Avista Energy on May 1, 2011, will include plant assets, operations and maintenance
expenses, as well as cushion gas that will be recorded in both recoverable and non-
recoverable FERC accounts using a similar allocation method.

IV. OTHER GENERAL PROVISIONS

18.  The Parties agree that this Stipulation represents a compromise of the positions of the
Parties in this case. As provided in RP 272, other than any testimony filed in support of the approval
of this Stipulation, and except to the extent necessary for a Party to explain before the Commission
its own statements and positions with respect to the Stipulation, all statements made and positions
taken in negotiations relating to this Stipulation shall be confidential and will not be admissible in
evidence in this or any other proceeding.

19.  The Parties submit this Stipulation to the Commission and recommend approval in
its entirety pursuant to RP 274. Parties shall support this Stipulation before the Commission, and no
Party shall appeal a Commission Order approving the Stipulation or an issue resolved by the
Stipulation. If this Stipulation is challenged by any person not a party to the Stipulation, the Parties

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E/G-10-01 Page 11



to this Stipulation reserve the right to file testimony, cross-examine witnesses and put on such case
as they deem appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented, including the right to raise issues
that are incorporated in the settlement terms embodied in this Stipulation. Notwithstanding this
reservation of rights, the Parties to this Stipulation agree that they will continue to support the
Commission’s adoption of the terms of this Stipulation.

20.  If the Commission rejects any part or all of this Stipulation or imposes any additional
material conditions on approval of this Stipulation, each Party reserves the right, upon written
notice to the Commission and the other Parties to this proceeding, within 14 days of the date of such
action by the Commission, to withdraw from this Stipulation. In such case, no Party shall be bound
or prejudiced by the terms of this Stipulation, and each Party shall be entitled to seek
reconsideration of the Commission's order, file testimony as it chooses, cross-examine witnesses,
and do all other things necessary to put on such case as it deems appropriate. In such case, the
Parties immediately will request the prompt reconvening of a prehearing conference for purposes of
establishing a procedural schedule for the completion of the case. The Parties agree to cooperate in
development of a schedule that concludes the proceeding on the earliest possible date, taking into
account the needs of the Parties in participating in hearings and preparing testimony and briefs.

21.  The Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest and that all of its terms
and conditions are fair, just and reasonable.

22.  No Party shall be bound, benefited or prejudiced by any position asserted in the
negotiation of this Stipulation, except to the extent expressly stated herein, nor shall this Stipulation
be construed as a waiver of the rights of any Party unless such rights are expressly waived herein.
Execution of this Stipulation shall not be deemed to constitute an acknowledgment by any Party of
the validity or invalidity of any particular method, theory or principle of regulation or cost recovery.
No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any method, theory or principle of regulation or cost

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-10-01 Page 12



recovery employed in arriving at this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving any issues in any other
proceeding in the future. No findings of fact or conclusions of law other than those stated herein
shall be deemed to be implicit in this Stipulation.

23.  The obligations of the Parties under this Stipulation are subject to the Commission's
approval of this Stipulation in accordance with its terms and conditions and upon such approval
being upheld on appeal, if any, by a court of competent jurisdiction.

24.  This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart shall

constitute an original document.

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-10-01 Page 13



of
DATED this )3 ‘day of July 2010.

Avista Corporation

v 17

avid J. Meyer
Attomey for Avista Corporation

Clearwater Paper Corporation

By:

Peter Richardson
Attorney for Clearwater Paper

Community Action Partnership Association

By:
Brad M. Purdy
Attorney for CAPAI
Snake River Alliance
By:
Ken Miller

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-10-01

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff

By:
Donald L. Howell, II
Kristine A. Sasser
Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Forest Group
By:

Dean J. Miller
Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC

Idaho Conservation League

By:

Benjamin J. Otto

Page 14



A
DATED this&2— day of July 2010,

Avista Corporation

By:

David J. Meyer
Attorney for Avista Corporation

Clearwater Paper Corporation

By:

Peter Richardson
Attorney for Clearwater Paper

Community Action Partnership Association

By:
Brad M. Purdy
Attorney for CAPAI
Snake River Alliance
By:
Ken Miller

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-10-01

By:
Donald L. Howell, I1
Kristine A. Sasser
Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Forest Group

By:

Dean J. Miller
Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC

Idaho Conservation League

By:

Benjamin J. Otto

Page 14



DATED this 2__/}///

day of July 2010.

Avista Corporation

By:

David J. Meyer
Attomney for Avista Corporation

By:

“Peter Richafdsoﬁ
Attorney for Clearwater Paper

Community Action Partnership Association

By: _
Brad M. Purdy
Attorney for CAPAI
Snake River Alliance
By:
Ken Miller

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E/G-10-01

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff

By:
Donald L. Howell, II
Kristine A. Sasser
Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Forest Group
By:
Dean J. Miller
Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC
Idaho Conservation League
By:

Benjamixi 1. Otto

Page 14



DATED this day of July 2010.

Avista Corporation Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff
By: By: ‘

David J. Meyer Donald L. Howell, 11

Attorney for Avista Corporation Kristine A. Sasser

Deputy Attorneys General

Clearwater Paper Corporation id orest Group
By: _ By: {}/?IOW

Peter Richardson eanJ. Miller

Attorney for Clearwater Paper Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC
Community Action Partnership Association Idaho Conservation League
By: | By:

Brad M. Purdy Benjamin J. Otto

Attorney for CAPAI
Snake River Alliance
By:

Ken Miller

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-10-01 Page 14



Jul 2510 06:47p

Brad Purdy

T
DATED this EE day of July 2010.

Avista Corporation

By:

David J. Meyer
Attorney for Avista Corporation

Clearwater Paper Corporation

By:

Peter Richardson
Attorney for Clearwater Paper

Community Action Partnership Association

B

Brad M. Purdy
Attorney for CAPAI
Snake River Alliance
By:
Ken Miller

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-10-01

208-384-8511 p.2

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff

By:
Donald L. Howell, II
Kristine A. Sasser
Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Forest Group
By:

Dean J. Miller
Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC

Idaho Conservation League

By:

Benjamin J. Otto

Page 14

07/25/2010 SUN 16:52 [TX/RX NO 56781 [d1002



DATED this 2 3 day of July 2010.

Avista Corporation

By:

Davnd J. Meyer..
Attomey for Avista Corporatlon

Clearwater Paper Corporation

By:

Peter Richardson
Attorney for Clearwater Paper

Community Action Partnership Association

By: .
Brad M. Purdy
Attorney for CAPAI

Snake River Alliance

By:

Ken Miller

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT — AVU-E/G-10-01.

Idaho Public Utilities Commission Staff’

By:

Donald L. Howell, II

Kristine A. Sasser

Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Forest Group
By:

Dean J. Miller

Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC
Idaho Conservation League

b S

B’en_]amm J. Otto

Ftorney tor T C L.

Page 14



DATED this day of July 2010.

Avista Corporation

By:

David J. Meyer
Attorney for Avista Corporation

Clearwater Paper Corporation

By:

Peter Richardson
Attorney for Clearwater Paper

Community Action Partnership Association

By:

Brad M. Purdy
Attorney for CAPAIL

Snake River-Alliance

By:_Zé"”**W%ZW

Ken Miller

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT - AVU-E/G-10-01

Tdaho Public Utilities Commission Staff

By: . v
Donald L. Howell, I
Kristine A. Sasser
Deputy Attorneys General

Idaho Forest Group

By:

Dean J. Miller
Attorney for Idaho Forest Group LLC

Idaho Conservation League

By:

Benjamin J. Otto

Page 14



STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT
Case Nos. AVU-E-10-01 & AVU-G-10-01

ATTACHMENT A

Electric PCA Authorized Expense and
Retail Sales



1 jo | abed V uswyoeyy
BISIny

10-01-3-NAV "ON 9583

Jusweies pue uoneindng

UM/ 00'8V8 ey UpaID BnusAsy fIEIeY
LoL'sy 801'L€ 90298 280°L€E 910'6E 099'9€ 90288 gLLOb 95t Ve 910'8€ 09v'se 8LL'LE 1LE'TSY uopeseusy 1edeg 1S1EMIBAID
SI8'v82 ¥58'€9T z8e'ove 8v£'922 926’172 8E5°05¢C 160262 229082 122182 500892 6£0'2.2 Z6£'90€ ¥62'890'C UMW ‘(1e1BMIESID O/M) SOIES [I210Y
Z90'vZ8%  VEC'6E6S  POC'LYOLS  629°GZ0'LS  EOZOSL'LS  8I8'6LELS  IYE'LIE'LS  POL'6Z0'LS  LEL'86R$  OVZ'ZO0LS  bOO'SZBS  VOE'LOBS  09Y'98EZLS snusAay uoISSILISURI ]
606'216'LS  SOSPOVLS  SLE'VOVIS S8S'LPY'LS  L18'8BY'LS  SGL'EEY'IS  PBLVEMLS 9ZI'ESEl$  1ZL'SYS'LS  Lv@'E8Y LS SBE'8ZV IS L1E'EBSTLS  OLP'OYY'/LS esusdx3 uoisspusuei ]
696'065'GLS SZS'TOC'SLS S86'VZO'SLE EO'6ZL LIS OZS'BSY'6LS SET'OZL'ELS LPE'OZE'SS VUB'06'YS  06+89'88  I80'9Z'81$ O0BB'VZE'6LS 9OZE'ZYS'TZS 66v'SE8'8LLE asuadxg Ajddng semod
19215068~ PECISLGh Z96610F% VYZOVEES- BEE8ZGES cIhPISSh- 61600LpS- 80V 900Fs- 98CvoeS- B828809CS- YvE OESZS 062SCCCS- L0ECHT LS$- S[ES9Y] 10} B[S - LpP U030y
WL'YSS'ZLE 828'OSL'LLS OLLLIC'6S 8Z9'LEL'ZIS 69°180°ZLS OS8'LEV'OLS GGO'PGE'SS 69Z'C6L'2$  ZLO'TES'CS vbL'SEZ'R  OvO'98L'6S  L6Z'9TL0LS E9V'vZ8'00LS [Ny B9 |BrUIEN - /1S JUN0SoY
8EG°0/8'78  120'Z08'Z%  19S'788'CE  0L0'0BG'ZS  6ETTLL'CS  GL9'008'Z8  L66'LLE'LS  690'VOV'LS OZC6L9L$ ZOLLL0'C$  BLO'SER'TS  GOE'0OL'ES  ¥OY'898'0E$ jond jeuniayy - LG unoooy
OvC'62Z'68  VOO'LOV'ES  O/0°06E'L$ EYO'TSE'SS BZ6'E6LZ6  €68'LOL'GS  PIZ'LOE'SS YEE'OLE'SS GKG'EB0'.$  OLO'BES'6S GLY'EET6S  OL9'LYE'0LS 6.8'v8EZe$ 1BMOd PRSEYIIN - G5G IUNOSOY

- DIFAON g L Thny T T e’

sajes |ie}d3y pue ssuadxg pezuoyiny yod
110Z soquieldes - (010Z 19GOI20 W0} Old oyep)
dio) eisiny



STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT
Case Nos. AVU-E-10-01 & AVU-G-10-01

ATTACHMENT B

Electric and Natural Gas Rate Design



€ jusuyoely

810 | ebed
EISIAY
10-0L-9-NAV L0-0L-3-NAY "ON 8seD
JuBWaNIes pue uoheINdNg
1950 (860 SINPAYSS) 11SQ JO 198Ke Jesh auo sapnpdu) (p)
JuawISnipy Xe] BuIo0u} aje1S PaLBJe(-66 SINPAYSS pue “lpy ajey ABieul wied P 1ERUSPISOY-6S SINPYOS
“[py J8piy4 Aoudioy AB1ouT-16 SINPSYSS “IpY ¥Od Auriodwa -9 oinpayds sjusunsnipe ajes pasodoid pue jussaid e SSPMY] (£)
‘Ipy spey ABisug uney g |BRUSPISaY-6G SINPSYDS pue
“Ipy Japny Aouaiolyg AB1su3-16 2peYaS by YOd Aleiodwa ) -gg Sinpaydg siuaunsnipe sles Jussaid |je SBPNIGY] (2)
‘{mojag aas) sjusunsnipe ajes uesaud je SSPIOXT (1)
%¥'e o£6'csZs  (000'CLS) 05z'128% %9'8 $89'GYZS %e'6 8¥6'0628 05Z'128  $69'62Z8 [T 8
%' TZEEs t72%3) FA743 %88 YA %Z6 BZEE8 b4T43 Iv0Es &1 swybryeary plesng £
%6V 18673 (e9c$) $65% %S 0SLv$ %S'EL 866'v$ v66$ yor'vs eLe sopueg Budwing - 9
%S°T 1e6'vrs  (epLL8) 148'28 %S9 128'sy8 %TL zoe'zvs 828 S5¥'BES dsZ BpMwes) 6
%y's wZv1s - (ev$) 9LZ'1$ %88 vLLELS %86 1L9'EL$ 91Z'ls  SS¥'ZLS o7 2omeg jeseuag sbietenxg ¢
%' 2r'ess  (069°28) 86E'p$ %0'8 6LL'P5S %L'8 566'V5S 86L'YS  266°0G% Zzz soueg [eiousg obie ¢
%'z zs0'zes  (zeiiy) £€6°1$ %ZT'9 L08°1LE8 %9°9 821°168 £E6°LS  SvZ'BZS rANAY [OINBG [RIGUBY 2
%Ly Gl6'268  (201'9%) 086'6% %9°01 Z0L'¥63 %01 S24'0018 096'68  S6V06% i fenuapisey 1
) &) (0 0] (u) (6) @) (e) (p) (9) () (e)
{(pyonuanay (¢) saley JESTTS) asealou) anuansy (z)sorey aseaiou} (1) seley EREEYE) (1)se1ey JeqUINN ESINES "ON
pog pesodoid i8 (66 'UOS) LISG  USHIBIOL  POIIG O WSSaidIe Juedssd pasodoid Jepuf) [essusg) - Jueseid Jepun) 9inpayds joadAy aun
U0 3BLALOUY SNUBAY L JBAA [B10] % ese BNUBASY guey anueAsy snusAsy
wedied  pajiig |10} U tueD  pajlg |eo) aseg yue) eseq Hue] sseq
(saefi0Q 30 S000)

600Z ‘1€ ¥IAN303C GIANI3 SHINOW ZL
FINAIHOS ADIAUIS A9 ISVIYONI G3S50d0Ud
10-01-3-NAV "ON 38¥D ‘01410373 OHVAL
SAUNLLA VISIAY



AVISTA UTILITIES
IDAHO ELECTRIC, CASE NO. AVU-E~10-01
PRESENT & PROPOSED RATES OF RETURN BY RATE SCHEDULE
12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

Present Rates Base Proposed Rates
Present = Present Tariff Proposed Proposed
Line Type of Sch, Rateof Relative Proposed Rateof Relative
No. Service Number Retum ROR Increase Return ROR
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) ® (9)
1 Residential 1 5.40% 0.85 11.0% 7.64% 0.89
2 General Service 11,12 9.86% 1.56 6.6% 12.14% 1.42
3  Large General Service 21,22 7.48% 1.18 8.7% 9.75% 1.14
4  Extra Large General Svc. 25 3.86% 0.61 9.8% 5.99% 0.70
5 Clearwater 25P 5.35% 0.85 7.2% 7.52% 0.88
6 Pumping Service 31,32 5.01% 0.79 13.5% 7.27% 0.85
7  Street & Area Lights 41-49 6.53% 1.03 9.2% 8.09% 0.95
8 Total 6.32% 1.00 9.3% 8.55% 1.00
Stipulation and Settlement
Case No. AVU-E-10-01 & AVU-G-10-01

Avista
Attachment B Page 2 of 8



AVISTA UTILITIES
IDAHO ELECTRIC, CASE NO. AVU-E-10-01
PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATE COMPONENTS BY SCHEDULE

Present General Proposed  Proposed
Base Tariff ERM& Present Rate Billing Base Tariff
Sch. Rate Other Adj.(1) Billing Rate Increase Rate Rate
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) N (9)
Residential Service - Schedule 1
Basic Charge $4.60 $4.60 $0.40 $5.00 $5.00
Energy Charge:
First 600 kWhs $0.06950  $0.00313 $0.07263 $0.00825 $0.07573 $0.07775
All over 600 kWhs $0.07867  §0.00313  $0.08180 $0.00824 $0.08489 $0.08691
General Services - Schedule 11
Basic Charge $6.50 $6.50 $3.00 $9.50 $9.50
Energy Charge:
First 3,650 kWhs $0.08715  $0.00647 $0.09362 $0.00348 $0.09351 $0.09063
All over 3,650 kWhs $0.07433  $0.00647 $0.08080 $0.00298 $0.08019 $0.07731
Demand Charge:
20 kW or less no charge no charge no charge no charge
Over 20 kW $4.00/kW $4.00/kW $0.75/kW $4.75/kW $4.75/kW
Large General Service - Schedule 21
Energy Charge: ,
First 250,000 kWhs $0.05765 $0.00576 $0.06341 $0.00344 $0.06314 $0.06109
All over 250,000 kWhs $0.04919  $0.00576  $0.05495 $0.00295 $0.05419 $0.05214
Demand Charge:
50 kW or less $275.00 $275.00 $50.00 - $325.00 $325.00
Over 50 kW $3.50/kwW $3.50/kW $0.75/kW $4.25/kW $4.25/kW
Primary Voltage Discount $0.20/kwW $0.20/kW $0.20/kW $0.20/kW
Extra Large General Service - Schedule 25
Energy Charge:
First 500,000 kWhs $0.04708  $0.00510  $0.05219 $0.00356 $0.05324 $0.05065
All over 500,000 kWhs $0.03988  $0.00510 $0.04498 $0.00302 $0.04549 $0.04290
Demand Charge:
3,000 kva or iess $10,000 $10,000 $2,000 $12,000 $12,000
Over 3,000 kva $3.25/kva $3.25/kva $0.75/kva  $4.00/kva  $4.00/kva
Primary Volit. Discount $0.20/kW $0.20/kW $0.20/kW $0.20/kW
Annual Minimum Present. $601,940 $662,400
Clearwater - Schedule 25P
Energy Charge:
all kWhs $0.03960  $0.00490  $0.04450 $0.00206 $0.04463 $0.04166
Demand Charge: '
3,000 kva or less $10,000 $10,000 $2,000 $12,000 $12,000
Over 3,000 kva $3.25/kva $3.25/kva $0.75/kva  $4.00kva  $4.00/kva
Primary Volt. Discount $0.20/kW $0.20/kW $0.20/kW $0.20/kW
Annual Minimum Present.  $555,600 $602,260
Pumpin rvice - Schedule 31
Basic Charge $6.50 $6.50 $1.00 $7.50 $7.50
Energy Charge:
First 165 kW/kWh $0.07800  $0.00586 $0.08386 $0.01052 $0.08891 $0.08852
All additional kWhs $0.06649  $0.00586 $0.07235 $0.00897 $0.07585 $0.07546

(1) Includes all present rate adjustments: Schedule 66-Temporary PCA Adj., Schedule 91-Energy Efficiency Rider Adj.,
and Schedule 59-Residential & Farm Energy Rate Adj. (Sch. 1 only).

Stipulation and Settlement

Case No. AVU-E-10-01 & AVU-G-10-01

Avista
Attachment B Page 3 of 8



g Jo t abed g JueuoeRyY
e1siay
10-0L-9-NAY 8 L0-0}-3-NAY ON 8se)
welwsees pue uogeindys
; £€26'299'209't  (000'000%)  $ p'L19'02s'e  (000'000°€L)  $ |%001L 00005212 $ fero) 8
(y9£00'0) ¢ TBEGRS VI GPOE8)  $ {(coz100) $ SOL0ZEPL (ZBEZIT) 3 %EE T g08'18Cc §  6t-ip sybijeaiy givang £
(19100°0) $ 6.8'c8v'69 (122'111) $ [{2¥500°0) $ 11Z'60v'99 (g5Z'c9e) $ %612 78.°¢65 $ zeie aoimeg buidund 9
(85000°0) ¢ 6.v'BEZ'CL6 (ov1'9¢8) $ [(c6100°0) $ €69'G96%06 (Sev'evs's) $ |%ovet 212'8¥8'C $ dse smopmes) G
(v2000°0) $ 806'28V'80¢ (L29'822) $ |(152000) $ 908'66¥'G6Z (081'evl) $ |%2L'S vISYLIT'L $ s¢ sopueg eseueg sbiejeixy ¢
(60L00'0) ¢ L¥6'6LL'6GL (£92'228) $ [(1L2£000) $ 6£8'229'622 (6zz'069'2) $ 1%69°0Z 68Y'L6EY $ e eoluag jpisuag abie ¢
(o0100°0) ¢ 8LE'GOS' Ve (c99'cot) $ (65£00°0) $ 28£'G/¥'6ZE (ro6'18L°L) $ |%60'6 866°186'L $ T aolneg [RIBUBD g
(z51000) ¢ vov'isL'esi't  (zve'sz8't)  $ |(615000) § Zve'zLL'val'l  (095°90L°9) $ 1%26'9% 118'186'6 $ L ejuapisey |
10} {1) G (6) ) (9) (P () (Q) (e)
UMY 404 211995 - L1 0O peaidg UMl ed 1} 1des - oL 10 peaidg 8520.10U 8sea.ou| JsquinN ERIEN "ON
sojey SUMM 1sa sojey SUMY 11sa onuaAay §0 anuaney anpayog joadAy auin
66 SnpaLps pPOISEIVI0 66 9payYos pPo}SEDDIO| abejuadied pescdoid
7 ''a) =7

600Z ‘Lt ¥ISWIO30 G3ANT SHINOW 2}
FINGIHIS FOIAN3S A9 138440 1i1SA 3S0404d
10-0L-3-NAY "ON 3SV2 ‘013313 OHVAI
SHLLITLLD VLSIAVY



840 g obed g jouroBRyY

ey
L0-0L-9-NAY B L0-0L-3-NAV 'ON 888D
RISLIBRIBS PUB UOHRH .Q.qw
19SP0 (661 SINPAIS) LIS JO 10940 seah euo sapmdut (€)
‘uogeindis oy} 4o 1ed se 051 SINPAYDS O} SBINPAYOS Sefeg 95.q WD Parcw SISoY Apowwo) seg eimen (Z)
‘3,6°| JO BSBIOUL JRIGAO UR Ut SYNSBI (061 YOS Buipniour) saley oseg jo abeieosed e se (IS0 $Se| esesiou) IsueD) 000°05E" LS JO esessau pu Byl (1)
%LT 06€¥9% (coss) %6T 059t ov0'eat %89 680628 0se'Ls 681°22$ %92 058'i$ 2857018 jeioL 9
%00 4 [ %00 o5 6% %60 6% [ 6% %60 0% €63 syl speRuo Eeds  §
(%e'8) zoes (93) (%69} (zzg)  s6:% (%6°9) 89¢$ (2zs) s6eS (%6'9) (L2%) S6E$ ort sonusg uogepiodsues), v
%L0 8ves [{%4] %L} €3 gAY %TY €43 €$ 0L$ %0L €5 9828 L€ 0BG agiidBl €
{4v0) 0r'ELs (228) %20 yT$ £26'CLE %90 ost'vs (43 aey've %Z0  ¥2$ 655°61% 421 saneg rseueg ebe] ¢
%6T 217°06% (9198} %YE 0s8'1$ £8L'YE %E8 S50'ves 058'1$  s0z'zes %y'E  058'L$ PoYYeS 1oL SIS RIS L
(o) (u) (w) [1}] 1) [1)] [0} (CY) 8) ) {e) (P} (o) {q) {e}
EyonusAsy  ([©)S0EY {33257 IBgemey Feeru] Sy (Z)eswesu] By BsEedO]  [ZY0C1 UoS sepnpoxg ([) 6eEeiou] B5EHUl  0GT Uos sophjul  FBGUNN Eervay BN
pelig  pesodoid i (651 UDS) LIS enueasy Pejjif [RIOUSD WESBidie  Wedied  poasodoid epun [Rieuss sejey oesaid wessed  (RseueD sojey wesdld  ANPAROS joedhy aui
U0 BSREIOU] BNUBAY ewl uo oseaIoU} BIcL  onuoaey el BNUBABY posodosd JOpU aNUBASY ey pesodoig.  JBpUf) snuasay
eed  peig jeloL Juedsed popg oL eseg yue) eseg ey eseg aseg yue) eseq

{suepioq 30 $000)
800Z ‘1€ Y3BW3D3C QAN SHINOW Z1
FINUIHOS IDIAUIS A8 ISYIUONI 43S0d0Hd
L0-0L-9-NAY "ON 38VD '8YD OHVQI
SAULIULN VISIAY



AVISTA UTILITIES
IDAHO GAS, CASE NO. AVU-G-10-01
PRESENT & PROPOSED RATES OF RETURN BY RATE SCHEDULE
12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

Present Rates Base Proposed Rates
Present Present Tariff Proposed Proposed

Line Type of Sch. Rate of Relative  Proposed Rate of  Relative

No. Service Number Return ROR Increase (1) Return ROR
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) M (9)

1 General Service 101 7.00% 0.95 8.3% 8.38% 0.98
2 Large General Service 111 9.20% 1.24 0.6% 9.40% 1.10
3 Interruptible Service 131 8.09% 1.10 4.2% 8.81% 1.03
4  Transportation Service 146 9.81% 1.33 (6.9%) 8.55% 1.00
5 Total 7.38% 1.00 6.8% 8.55% 1.00

(1) Natural Gas Commodity Costs moved from base Sales Schedules to Schedule 150 as part of the stipulation.

Stipulation and Settlement
Case No. AVU-E-10-01 & AVU-G-10-01

Avista
Attachment B Page 6 of 8



Gas Costs
Moving to

Rate  Schedule 150

Current
Base
(a) b)
| Service - Schedule 101
Basic Charge
Usage Charge:
All therms $0.87815

arge

Usag:

First 200 therms $0.86316

200 - 1,000 therms $0.79944

1,000 - 10,000 therms $0.72485

All over 10,000 therms $0.68401
Minimum Charge:

per month

per therm $0.00000
in ice - Sch le 131
Usage Charge:

All Therms $0.61264
Trangportation Service - Sch e 1
Basic Charge
Usage Charge:

All Therms $0.11385

()

(80.53674)

($0.48520)
(80.53674)
(30.53674)
($0.53674)

(30.45293)

IDAHO GAS, CASE NO. AVU-G-10-01
PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATE COMPONENTS BY SCHEDULE

New
Base

Rate (1)
(@)
$4.00

$0.34141

$0.37796
$0.26270
$0.18811
$0.14727

$75.59
$0.00000

$0.15971

$200.00

$0.11385

AVISTA UTILITIES

Present

Present

(e)

$0.48452

$0.01720
$0.48039
$0.48039
$0.48039

$0.48039

$0.40349

®
$4.00

$0.82593

$0.39516
$0.74309
$0.66850
$0.62766

$75.59
$0.48039

$0.56320

$200.00

$0.11386

General
Rate
increase
{9)
$0.00

$0.03374

$0.00008
$0.00008
($0.00826)

$3.44

$0.00676

$0.00

($0.00826)

DSIT (Sch. 199) Proposed  Proposed
Rate Billing Base
Decrease (3) Rate Rate
(n) 0] 1)

$4.00 $4.00

($0.00720)  $0.85238 $0.37515

($0.00361)  $0.39155 $0.39516

($0.00361)  $0.73956 $0.26278

($0.00361)  $0.66495 $0.18817

($0.00361)  $0.61579 $0.13901

$79.03 $79.03

{$0.00361)  $0.47678 $0.00000

{$0.00286)  $0.56710 $0.16647

$200.00 $200.00

($0.00159) $0.10400 $0.10569

(1) The New Base Rate is derived from the Curment Base Rate, less the Natural Gas Commodity Costs moved to Schedule 150, prior to the General Rate Increase.

(2) Includes Schedule 150 - Purchase Gas Cost Adj., Schedule 155 - Gas Rate Adj,, Schedule 191 - Energy Efficiency Rider Adj.

(3) See Page 8 of Attachment A.

Attachment B

Stipulation and Settlement

Case No. AVU-E-10-01 & AVU-G-10-01
Avista

Page 7 0f 8



g jo g abey

BISIAY

L0-01L-9-NAY ¥ 10-01-3-NAY ON 9se)
Juswemes pue uogeiINdlg

z1z'€89'z8 (000°005%)

(651000) ¢ ZIEEB6 S (05e'9%)
(98Z000) ¢ 198V (9SZ°1$)
(19c000) $ 81L2'962°1C (628'949)
(622000) $ 00S'¥96'9S (915'GLY$)

(7)) (6) 0]
Wiyl g 111985 - 01 PO pesias

seley swuey | (661 "yos) 11sa
661 8INPaYOS  pe)sedsslod

g wewiyoeyy
%00°001 GOG'Or6'8Cs
%L1 165779¢%
%S2°0 069°C.%
%8E'GL 65L2'06Y'v$
%01°€8 815°G50'VZS

(e) (p)
BAUBASY 3NUBASY
pasodoid pasodoid

J0 abejusniad elo|

000°058°L$

(Gl 9E4))
966'2$
8ze'ves

¥91'068'1$

(9)

9SEBIOU| INUSADY

pesodoid

600Z ‘1€ ¥39N030 G3AN3 SHINOW Zi

FINAIHOS FDIAYTS A8 138440 LISQ a3S0d0ud

10-01-9-NAY "ON JSVD ‘SVD OHVaI

SALLITLN VISIAV

ovi
el

334

1oL

(@

NET IO
anpayog

[€10)
a0IAIeg uofeuodsuel |
a0IAJ9g ajqudnuisug
oIMIRg [elauac) abie
80IAIBS |BIBUAD)
(e)

CRITNETS
j08dA)



